Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B (CH)

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company
IPeople Services Lumited

Company number
03205506

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
494 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(s) and |-/ We (a) Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
address(es) of the  j ooqs 1§51 2HJ and Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

admunistrator(s)

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

{b) Insert dates from

to

(b) 12 June 2015

(b) 11 December 2015

Signed

Dated

Joint “dmmlslralor

8l /16

Contact Detals

You do not have io give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Compantes
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

23/01/2016 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds LS1 2HJ

Tel Number 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820

DX Number

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparues at
ympanies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4ZTST2A"
A07




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability

IPeople Services Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our staiutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O 0O 00O 0O 0D ODOCOCOCOOD

Interpretation
Company information
Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remamn to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”
“the adminyustrators” “we”

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

IPeople Services Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 12 June 2015

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Beghbies Traynor (Central} LLP Fourth Floor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured credrtor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

IPeople Services Limited
30 May 1996
03205506

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment 12 June 2015

Court

Court Case Number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

494 of 2015




Person(s) making appointment / Mr R Nealon in his capactty as a Company director
application

Acts of the adrministrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authonised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator from

time to tme
EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation
Proceedings (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which are ‘main

proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recempts and payments for the penod from 12 June 2015 to 11
December 2015

Our comments on items appeanng i the account are as follows
RECEIPTS
Goodwill

The sum of £1,000,000 has been recewved from IPeople Sclutions Limted (“the Purchaser”) in relation to
goodwll

Book Debts

The net sum of £77,369 has been receved following the sale of the debtor ledger As part of this sale the
Purchaser also satisfied the outstanding debt due to Skipton Business Finance of £294,539

Office Furniture & Equipment

The sum of £1,000 has been receved from the Purchaser in relation fo the fumture and equipment
Further details of these receipts were provided in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
PAYMENTS

Office Holders’ Fees

The sum of £22,000 has been paid to Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP in relation to Office Holders' Fees
Reward Capital LLP

The sum of £995,000 has been paid to Reward Capttal LLP under therr fixed charge securty resulling from the
sale of the goodwill

Specific Bond

It 15 a statutory obligation that the duly appointed Insolvency Practitioners take out a bond in order to protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the potential realisations on a case  This ts known as the bordereau premium




and is detailed on the aftached receipts and payments account It 1s an unavoidable expense of the proceedings
and the sum of £20 has been pawd in this respect

Pre-Appointment Fees

The sum of £13,803 40, inclusive of travel & subsistence expenses, has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP 1n relation to thewr Pre-Appointment Fees Further detalls of these fees have been provided in Section 6 of
this report

Agents/Valuers Fees

The sum of £250 has been paid to Sanderson Weatherall LLP in relation to therr Valuation Fees

Legal Fees and Dishursements

Clanon Soliciters have been paid £10,000 n relation to therr legal fees incurred in assisting with this matter,
together with £150 in respect of ther disbursements

Swear Fees
The sum of £5 has been paid in relation to Swear Fees
Statutory advertising

The sum of £84 60 has been paid to Courts Advertising Limited in relation to the costs associated with cur
statutory advertising requirements throughout the Admiristration

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditors

You may recall that the Company’s book debts were owned by Skipton Business Finance Limited (“Skipton”)
These book debts were mcluded within the pre packaged sale and a net £77,369 was realised from this source
following satisfaction of the Skipton debt by the Purchaser

Reward Capital has receved £995,000 under tts fixed charge secunty resulting from the sale of the goodwill
Reward will therefore suffer a shortfall of £2,007,160 however they hold addiional security over other group
assets and we believe they are fully secured We anticipate a further distnbution to Reward, as floating charge
holder, following the prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the

unsecured creditors and not distribute if to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for



this provision, be avaiable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O 20% of net property thereafter,
Q Up to & maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An adminustrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the admimistrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be dispropertionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

Once all costs of realisations have been accounted for we will be in a position to confirm the value of net
property and make a distnbution to unsecured creditors under the prescribed par

Unsecured creditors

A distrbution will only be available to unsecured credtors under the prescnbed part, details of which are outlined
above We will be making this distribution in due course

Effect of administration on imitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company is in admimistration, time does not stop running for limdation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980  If you have any concemns in relation to your clam against the Company
becoming tme-barred durng the course of the admmstration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Detalls of our pre-appointment work and the costs incurred were detatled in our statement of proposals dated 5
August 2015 You may recall that the sum of £13,803 40 plus VAT was outstanding n refation to these costs

We sought approval for these unpaid costs to be paid as an expense of the administration Approval was
obtaned from the secured on 28 August 2015 and the balance was subsequently paid to Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
admimistration We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm {defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our
fim's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are aftached at Appendix 2 of this repor

Our time costs for the penod from 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015 amount to £25,874 00 which represents
131 2 hours at an average rate of £197 21 per hour




The following further information I relation to our tme costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs ncumred,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015,
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for recharging disbursements, and

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

[ S iy

To date, the sum of £22,000 00 plus VAT has been drawn in relation to our fees and disbursements
A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditars’ nghts
on how to approve and monior an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be

obtained online at www beqgbtes-traynor com/creditorsquides  Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets which remain to be realised

10 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Repeort on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovahion and Skills on the conduct of the directors We have complied with their duties n this respect

Investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in
this respect

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
company with a common director

Date of sale Asset sold and | Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of and date Purchaser Company
transaction

12 June 2015 Business and £1,078,369 pard to IPeople Former director of the
assets of the date Solutions Limited | Company
Company




Further details of the above transaction were outlined n our statement of proposals dated 5 August 2015
Proposed exit route from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution fo be
made to unsecured creditors under the prescrbed part Following this distribution we should be in a postion to
close this case Once we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as adminsstrators and that the
purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the regstration of a notice sent by us to the Regrstrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the
Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each credtor of the Company, and on application by any
nterested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

11. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs} which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an apphcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

We ill report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
soorfer

J N R Pitts
Jont Rdministrator

Dated 8 January 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 1,000,000 00
Book Debts 371,908 00
1,371,908 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Cffice Holders Fees 5,000 00
(5,000 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Skipton Business Finance 294,539 00
Reward Capital LLP 995,000 00

{1,289,539 00)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Office Furruture & Equipment 1,000 00
1,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000
Pre Appointment Fees 13,191 00
Office Holders Fees 17,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 250 00
Legal Fees 10,000 00
Legal Disbursements 150 00
Trawel & Subsistence 612 40
Swear Fees 500
Statutory Adwertising 84 60
{41,313 00}
37,056 00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Account 37,056 00

37,056 00



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative surmmary of time costs incumred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoclution for the office holder ic be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gundance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addiion, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but |n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gwdance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows tum/her to deal with the
more complex aspecis of the case and ensures that work 1s being carnied out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwdual's hourly rate in force at
that time which i1s detatled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invaice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are \ncurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A} The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

e Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Sta!ement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1




(8)

Expenses which should be freated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — In
addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entihies within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice n relation to the
Company’s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company’s business Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detalled above, t may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide nsurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable rnisks relating to the case The cost of open
cover nsurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and lability nsks The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited 1s not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewe
payment of commussion for the services t provides directly from the open cover insurer  The
commission I1s calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and waiil
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery




Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

tn addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailled above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid  Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will aiso
receve a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's admnistration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiening staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute umis



IPeople Services Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, 1s mtended to
provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider the
level of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the report

Details of the types of work that generally fail into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hitp /fiwww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls  Under the following headings we have
explaned the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every prece of work has been
descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detat to allow
creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the
work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached
There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only
Our previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

It 1s necessary for the duly appointed administrators and their staff to carry out regular reviews of the case
and how the case has been administered This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews,
reviews of the assets realised in the case and still to be realised and the costs and expenses being incurred
This 1s to ensure that the case Is cost effective and 1s being adrministered both properly and efficiently It s
our duty to maintan records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document our
reasoning for any decisions made that may matenally affect the case

Complrance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have a duty to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice Throughout the penod of this
report we have ensured that the case funds have been appropnately invested and any monies received
placed nto the correct accounts ensuring the best interests of creditors and members are protected In
order to comply with our statutory duties time has been spent prepanng and sending to credttors and
members our progress report

Investigations

Pnor to their appointment, the Joint Administrators undertook detailled investigations into matters connected
with the Company's affairs leading up to the date of the Administration Dunng the penod of the report we
have comesponded with creditors on any concerns raised in respect of the company, reviewed matters that
required attention to ensure that the affars of the company have been reviewed and investigated
Investigations were also undertaken into the conduct of the Company's directors and the Administrators had
a duty to file a report with the Insoclvency Service in this regard

We have continued to carry out our duties in respect of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 duties and
investigations that we are required to carry out as best practice

Realisation of assets

Details of the work camed out in relation to asset realsation has been outhned in the Administrators’
Proposals The Administrators have now concluded their work in this regard and can confirm there are no
assets that remain to be realised Further details of all asset realisations can be found in Section 4 of this
report




Other matfers which includes meetings, tax_iitigation, pensions and travel

The Company's unsecured creditors are made up solely of debts to HMRC The debt to HMRC 1s
circa £1 05m We have liaised with HMRC throughout the Admirustration and provided updates where
possible as to the potential recovery of their debt

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of ime costs for the penod of the report is attached showing the fime spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate
charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Expenses

Detais of all of the expenses incurred in the penod of this report and also since the date of our appointment
are attached at appendix 3

What work remains to be done, why I1s this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

With reference to the main body of our report, we are now Iti a position to make a payment to
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part We will also be making a nominal distnbution to
Reward in respect of therr floating charge Following these distnbutions, we will be 1in a position to
proceed to closure of this case

Once we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as Administrators and that the purpose
of the Administration has been fully achieved we will 1ssue our Final Report to Creditors and will
propose to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these
provisions, on the reqgistration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment
as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved

in these circumstances, we anticipate that future costs will not exceed £10,000



00 000 T 3 1Ep 01 UMD S84 101
34513 00 013 00 oLL 00 SEb 00 00°60% 00 §97 oo 0 00°'S¥FE 00 56T 3 8102 Apnoy wBeisay
00 »IB ST o9 Yal a0 0it's 00 8219 0§ 0% PIeYS L 5 8t [ ¥ 11y epui) yms Ag 1809 U4} R0
Tick rz [ 1] rSY 51t s 3] (14 spuufl Juis £q 3inoy mol
ol rél ao it¥ X4 £ 113 T LapTW MG 10 1801
000 uojjeba
08 ¥81 o0 L8V 9z £ oL zZQ ¥B)
wo B0 8AT} pue suotued
wonebny ey ‘sBunesw
00 0 chumeen] SIPNIOUL YI|UM LIDIEW NG
suonauIwp
pus sauspuedsaI0s ‘(sendo|due Bujprysu))
00 §97 o0 212 0 [T} SuE0 o} pe0 I yiw Bujjreg o} (ML
000 BHILLIWIOD TIDYPRID
3]
2o w0 o i
{sesdopdiye BUIPRiA) SIUE])
00§92 00 ThT 80 80 peInceg LBy PD [ Qi Bupeeg
000 Buipasj J0) i)
o006 Bujpaul Bujpwit
G0 §9T o0 0% re re SN |0 UD{IRE{[BVY STy (RIOL
g o wette Ayed PILLIRLL Jo uoiueey
00 582 00 108 (4] vE S8R 10730 PUU KFeUpsng Apadaid
0o UOINIOD 1990 Nl JO UOnESEIY
T ED 00 58T ar 121 58 8z 50 suoyiebjjseau] J0] {1ICL
1Z €94 005877 orl ¥z LL] ¢z &0 suopudiseaw puk YJ00 suneBjseau]
o[1582c 188G PUT IMDY 19V
0§07 0% $r1'5h 9T 8EL L6} Yt L LE Koumajoauj sy i saue)jdwod 10} (10 L
91 #ZT 00 428 0% Lhid £1 €1l 942 |1 (13 SA2UA JO UPLIRINT pUT Bupsoda AOUGEIS
00 0 QNEOY) RS
00 002 0009} 90 80 F4] Buzpuog pud Bupjueg eopaeid
1864 PUR se(ny ‘1Y AJUSAOBU)
groll oS eEL ¥ LEZ b 243 a1 88 50 Jueunusdy Y3 Y asuduie)
Bujuueld
£5 181 05 Sre'y Lit ri re VL Si [ §43 §0 PUR UOHIRASIU[WPY 93T [RSLSGD JO} {F30L
9z 561 00 1Z8'Y (414 rZ 143 99 LKAl uojunFMWLpyY
Aujuusd puw
08 £54 05226 ) 501 Sl 50 Dupsuzid 9583 i ¥ $18) |

3 wm Auney :

alwiany

318 vl

LY 18] . peddng

© uppy aup

Uwpy

SL0Z/ZL/LL OL GLOZ/90/Z) Woid Sishjeu

— Uy Ay _ Bup 15vY
b

sBup g

FLoEL ]

W SI1S0D Wl ] : WAV 010dI08 - UOHEJSIUILIPY - PBJIWIIT S30IMSS 8|doad| 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Agents/Valuers Sanderson Weatherall 25000 25000 NIL

Fees

Legal Fees Clanon Solicttors 10,000 00 10,000 00 NIL

Legal Clanon Solicitors 15000 150 00 NIL

Disbursements

Statutory Courts Advertising 84 80 84 60 NIL

advertising Limited

Bordereau Marsh Limited 2000 2000 NiL

Swear Fees Begbies Traynor 500 500 NIL

(Central) LLP




